

No. 23-178

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PETER VAN DERMARK,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DENIS McDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DOMINICK HURLEY  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
350 South Grand Ave.  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 443-5300

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
GARY M. FOX  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000  
thomas.saunders@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT THIS CASE PRESENTS A VITALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION WITH FAR-REACHING CONSEQUENCES.....	3
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONTRAVENED THE PLAIN TEXT OF SECTIONS 1728 AND 1725.....	5
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT MISAPPLIED MULTIPLE TOOLS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic International, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023).....	10
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 598 U.S. 1 (2023).....	5
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	11
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	7
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) .....	7
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	8
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016) .....	7
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	9
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009) .....	12
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) .....	10

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , No. 22-888 (U.S.).....	4
---	---

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

38 U.S.C.	
§ 1724.....	2, 8-9, 11
§ 1725.....	1-2, 4-11
§ 1728.....	1-2, 4-11
§ 7292.....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
145 Cong. Rec. H8392 (daily ed. Sept. 21, 1999).....	6
154 Cong. Rec. S10439 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 2008) .....	6
